;190 Solano Way RECEIVED

Concord, CA 94520
1:25 pm, Nov 03, 2008

925.688.0 Alameda Coun‘ry
v Environmental Health
October 31, 2008 Project No. 158630

Mr. Steven Plunkett

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577

SITE: QUIK STOP MARKET NO. 56
3132 BEAUMONT AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

RE: QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT, THIRD QUARTER
2008

Dear Mr. Plunkett:

Enclosed is a copy of the Third Quarter 2008 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report
for the property located at 3132 Beaumont Avenue in Oakland, California. This report is
submitted on behalf of our client, Quik Stop Markets, Inc.

Please direct all questions and correspondence to:

Mr. Mike Karvelot

Quik Stop Markets, Inc.
4567 Enterprise Street
Fremont, California 94538
Phone: (510) 657-8500

Sincerely,
Jonathan Scheiner

Associate

cc:  Mr. Mike Karvelot, Quik Stop Markets, Inc.
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1590 Solano Way
#A
Concord, CA 94520

23.688.1200

October 31, 2008 Project No. 158630

Mr. Mike Karvelot

Quik Stop Markets, Inc.
4567 Enterprise Street
Fremont, California 94538

SITE: QUIKSTOP MARKET NO. 56
3132 BEAUMONT AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

RE: QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT, THIRD QUARTER
2008

Dear Mr. Karvelot:

This Third Quarter 2008 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report presents the results
of the Third Quarter 2008 fluid level monitoring and groundwater sampling at the above-
referenced site (Figure 1). The work at this site was performed in accordance with the
requirements of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health (ACDEH).

1.0 FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING

Fluid levels were measured in onsite monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 on
September 26, 2008. Groundwater elevations averaged 126.34 feet above mean sea level
(MSL). Groundwater flow direction was to the southwest at a gradient of 0.125 feet per foot.
Refer to Table 1 for fluid-level monitoring data. Figure 2 is a groundwater elevation
contour map based on the fluid-level measurements. A description of fluid-level
monitoring procedures is included in the Appendix.

2.0 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

On September 26, 2008, groundwater samples were collected from onsite wells MW-1,
MW-2, and MW-3. Groundwater samples were submitted to a state-certified laboratory for
analysis of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) by EPA Method SW8015B
and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), methyl tert-butyl ether
(MTBE) by EPA Method SW8260B, and ethanol by EPA Method SW8260B-DI. Refer to
Table 1 and Figure 3 for a summary of analytical results. General Field Procedures, Field
Measurement Forms, Official Laboratory Reports, and Chain of Custody Records are
included in the Appendix.



QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT, THIRD QUARTER 2008
Quik Stop Market No. 56-3132 Beaumont Avenue, Oakland, California
October 31, 2008

Approximately 50 gallons of purge water and equipment rinsate were generated during
groundwater sampling activities conducted on September 26, 2008. The purge water was
stored onsite in one Department of Transportation-approved 55-gallon drum pending
disposal.

3.0 LISTOF ATTACHMENTS

Figure 1: Vicinity Map

Figure 2: Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, September 26, 2008
Figure 3: Dissolved-Phase Hydrocarbon Concentrations, September 26, 2008
Table 1: Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Appendix: General Field Procedures, Field Measurement Forms, Official
Laboratory Reports, and Chain of Custody Records

If you have any questions regarding this report, please call me at (g925) 688-2473.
Sincerely, ,
Jonathan Scheiner
Assgciate
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Quik Stop No. 56 - 3132 Beaumont Avenue, Oakland

Table 1

Top of
Casing Depthlo Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE
Sample Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8260 Ethanol oo
[[#] Date  (ft-MSL) (feet) (feat) (HgiL) (paiL) {pgiL) (pgiL) (Hg/L)  (pgil)  (mgil) {mgiL)
MW-1 030200 131.58 10.33 121.25 670 =1.0 =1.0 =1.0 =1.0 2,200 — 0.62
MW-1  11M16/00 131.58 11.86 119,72 <500 =0.5 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 18,000 -— 0.34
MW-1  01/23/01  131.58 11.05 120.53 6,400 =10 <10 <10 =10 21,000 — 0.83
MW-1 0426101 131.58 12.06 118,52 12,000 <20 =20 =20 =20 17,000 = 0.39
MW-1 0724001  131.58 1242 11916 8,800 <13 <13 <13 <13 14,000 — 7.81
M1 11/08/017  131.58 12.00 118,58 18,000 <25 <25 <23 <25 28,000 e -
MW-1  1127/01 13413 Well resurveyed to new reference point
MW-1 020502 13413 10.98 123.14 28,000 <50 =50 =50 =50 44,000 —_— —
MW-1  04/29/02 13413 10.97 122.16 12,000 <25 <25 <25 <25 30,000 — —
MW-1  OF29/02 13413 10.20 123.93 16,000 <25 <25 <25 <25 22,000 — -
MwW-1 1002102 13413 10.48 123.65 17,000 <50 =50 =50 <50 30,000 — bl
MW-1 030503 13413 8.94 125.19 40,000 <100 =100 =100 <100 69,000 — —_
MW-1  08/06/03 13413 8.68 125.45 27,000 <50 =50 =50 =50 63,000 — —
MW-1  09/05/03 13413 9.21 124.92 28,000 <25 <25 =25 <25 51,000 — —
MW-1  12/24/03 13413 8.65 125.48 29,000 =50 =50 =50 =50 84,000 — .
MW-1 032504 13413 8.66 12547 359,000 <100 =100 =100 <100 72,000 - _—
MW-1  0B/25/04 13413 8.66 12547 50,000 =100 =100 =100 =100 90,000 — =
MW-1  09/16/04 13413 9.02 125.11 30,000 <30 <50 <50 <50 75,000 —_— -_—
MW-1 1217104 13413 7.46 126.67 35,000 =50 =50 <G00 =50 58,000 - -
MW-1  03110/05 13413 77 126.96 14,000 <25 =25 <25 =25 33,000 — —
MW-1 060905  134.13 8.14 125.99 36,000 <50 =50 =50 <50 60,000 e —
MW-1  09/13/05 134.13 12.64 121,49 =20,000 =100 =100 =100 =100 32,000 — ==
hAW-1 12006005 13413 11460 122.73 =5.000 <25 <25 =25 <25 5,700 - —_
MW-1  03/29/06 13413 10.51 123.62 16,000 =25 =25 =25 =25 23,000 — =
MW-1  0G28/06 13413 11.28 122.85 8,200 =15 <15 <15 =15 12,000 <5.0 —
MW-1  08V21/06 13413 11.90 122.23 4,500 <10 <10 <10 <10 7,900 <5.0 s
MW-1  12/08/06 134.13 11.65 122.48 3,900 =10 =10 =10 =10 4,100 =5.0 —
MW-1  03/28/07 13413 11.22 122.91 5,000 =10 =10 <10 =10 7,700 =5.0 —
MW-1 061407 13413 12.18 121.95 3,600 <10 <10 <10 =10 4,300 =5.0 —
MW-1  0BWDB0T 13413 12.84 121.29 3,400 <10 =10 =10 =10 4,500 =5.0 =
MWW-1 12131007 13443 12.52 121.81 2,900 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 3,300 <5.0 =
MW-1  0318/08 13413 12.74 121.39 1,800 =2.5 =2.5 =2.5 <2.5 3,400 =5.0 —
MW-1  06/30/08 13413 13.00 121.13 1,400 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 2,400 <5.0 -
MW-1  09/26/08 13413 13.97 120.36 1,100 =2.0 =2.0 =2.0 =2.0 2,200 <56.0 —
MW-2  03/02/00 13263 5.88 126.75 =50 =0.50 =0.50 =(.50 =0.50 =0.50 - 1.45
MW-2  1116/00 132.63 6.40 126.23 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 — 1.67
MW-2  01/23/01 13263 567 126,96 <50 <0.50 =0.50 =0.50 =0.50 =050 = 1.20
MW-2  04/25/01 132.63 G.26 126.37 <50 <0.50 <0.50 =0.50 <0.50 <0.50 — 0.76
MW-2  O07724/01  132.63 G.38 126.25 <50 =(.50 =(.50 <().50 <().50 =0.50 — 2.92

pprojecisitables\quiksiopnyQS56_Table 1 Groundwaler
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Quik Stop No. 56 - 3132 Beaumont Avenue, Oakland

Table 1

Top of
Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE )
Sample Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8260 Ethanol Do
] Date  (ft-MSL)  (feet) (feat) {pgiL) (paiL) (pagiL) {pgiL) (pgll)  (pgll)  (mgiL) {mg/L)
MW-2 110801 13263 5497 126.66 =50 =050 =(.50 =0.50 <0.50 27 - —
MW-2 112701 13516 Well resurveyed to new reference point
MW-2 0210502 135.16 4.95 130.21 <50 =(),50 <().50 <().50 <0.50 27 - o
MW-2 04020002 13516 5.03 130,13 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 28 —_— —_—
MW-2  O07/28/02 135.16 546 129,70 <50 =<0.50 <(.50 <0.50 =(.50 4.1 — —
MVY-2 1021402 13516 5.68 129.48 <50 =0.50 =0.50 =0.50 =0.50 8.1 -_ —_
MW-2 030503 135.16 4.87 130.29 <50 1.4 <(.50 0.61 0.69 5.5 — —
MW-2 060603 13516 4.88 130.28 <50 =0.50 <0.50 =0.50 =0.50 5.2 —_— —
MW-2  09/05/03 135.16 5.60 129,56 <50 <0.50 =(.50 =<[.50 0.65 6.4 — —
MWy-2 12024003 13516 5.25 129.91 <50 =(.50 =0.50 =<0.50 <0.50 5.4 —_ —_
MW-2 032504 135.16 525 129.91 <50 <0.50 <(},50 <050 =0.50 5.3 — —
MW-2 08/25/04 13516 G.89 128.27 =50 =0.50 =0.50 =0.50 =0.50 5.4 o =
MWY-2 08M16/04 13516 6.09 129.07 <50 <0.50 <0.50 =0.50 =0.50 b.b - —_
MWVY-2 121704 13516 5.30 129.86 <50 =[50 =(),50 <050 <0.50 5.4 s =
MW-2  0310V05 13516 4.49 130.67 <50 <0.50 <0.50 =[.50 =(.50 ar - —
MW-2 060905 13516 4.85 130.31 <50 =050 =0.50 =0.50 <0.50 4.8 — _
MW-2  09/13/05 135.16 5.82 120.34 =50 <0.50 =0.50 =0.50 =0.50 56 — —
-2 12/06/05  135.16 514 130.02 <50 <0.50 =0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.5 - —_—
MW-2  03/29/06 135.16 4.27 130.89 =50 <0.50 <0.50 =<0.50 =0.50 4.4 — —
MwW-2  06/29/06 135.16 5.21 129.95 <50 =0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.1 <5.0 —
MW-2  09/21/06 135.16 5.62 120.54 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <[.50 =(.50 3.3 5.0 —-
MW-2  12/08/06 135.16 5.29 129.87 =50 =0.50 <01.50 =0.50 =0.50 31 <5.0 —_
MW-2  03/28/07 13516 5.08 130.08 =50 <050 <(.50 <0.50 =050 2.5 =5.0 —
MW-2  06/14/07 135.16 5.30 129.86 =50 =0.50 <(),50 =0.50 =0.50 1.5 =5.0 —_
MW-2  09/06/07  135.16 5.64 128.52 <50 =0.50 <0.50 =0.50 =0.50 3.2 =5.0 —_—
MW-2 123107 13516 5.10 130.06 =50 =0.50 <0.50 <0.50 =0.50 1.8 =5.0 =
MW-2  03/18/08 135.16 5.45 128.11 =50 =0.50 =0.50 <(1,50 =0.50 1.8 =5.0 —
MW-2  0G30/08 13516 5.61 128.55 =50 =0.50 =0.50 =0.50 =0.50 1.0 =5.0 —
MW-2  09/26/08 135.16 6.00 129.16 <50 <().50 <(.50 =(.50 <(.50 1.7 <5.0 —-
MW-3  03/02/00 133.78 B.41 127.37 <50 <0.50 =0.50 =(,50 =0.50 0.96 — 0.80
V-3 111600  133.78 G.46G 127.32 <50 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 24 -— 391
MW-3 012301 13378 5.75 128.03 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 72 -— 1.47
MW-3 042501 133.78 5.90 127.88 =50 <0.50 =0.50 =0.50 <(.50 25 — 0.56
haVY-3 0724001 133.78 6.56 127.22 <50 <0.50 0.79 0.73 0.68 5.2 —_ 6,67
MW-3  11/08/01 133.78 6.92 126.86 <50 =0.50 =<0.50 =050 =(.50 14 — —-
MW-3  1127/01  136.35  Well resurveyed to new reference point
MW-3 02/05/02 136.35 5.13 131.22 <50 <0.50 =0.50 =0.50 <(0.50 10 — —
MVY-3 0429002 136.35 5.67 130.68 =50 <0.50 =0.50 =0.50 =0.50 5.1 —_ -
MW-3 0729002 136.35 G.11 130.24 =50 <0.50 =<0.50 =0,50 <0.50 H - —

phprojectsitableswquikstophQ556_Table 1 Groundwates
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Quik Stop No. 56 - 3132 Beaumont Avenue, Oakland

Tahle 1

Top of
Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE
Sample Elevation Water Elevation  TPH-G Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8260 Ethanol Do
ID Date (ft-MSL)  (feet) (feet) (pgiL) {pgiL) (HaiL) {pg/L) (pg/L}  (pgil) (mgil)  (mglL)
MW-3  10/21/02  136.35 6.57 129.78 <G50 <(.50 <(.50 <(.50 <(1,560 5.8 — —-
MW-3  01/06/04 13635 5.02 131.33 =50 <0.50 =0.50 =0.50 =0.50 49 —_ —
hAWW-3 06/06/03  136.35 212 131.23 =50 <0.50 =0.50 <0.50 <().50 6.6 - i
MW-3 090503 136.35 6.53 129.82 <50 <(1,50 <0.50 <(.50 =().50 4.4 - —
MW-3 12/24/03  136.35 5.20 131.15 =50 =0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.2 —_ =
MW-3  03/25/04 13635 5.42 130,83 =50 <(1,50 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 a2 — -
MW-3 062504 136,35 6.50 129,85 =50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 13 —_ —
MW-3  09116/04 138.35 6,79 129,56 =50 =(.50 =0.50 <(,50 =(.50 3.0 — -
MW-3 121704 136,35 5.20 131.15 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.6 _ —_—
MwW-3 031005  138.35 4.42 131.83 <5l =(),50 <50 <(.50 =(.50 3.8 = ==
MW-3  0G/09/05 136,35 4,88 131.37 =50 =(.50 =0.50 <0.50 <0.50 36 — -
MW-3 091305 136.35 6,42 129.83 =50 =(.50 =0.50 =(.50 =().50 11 — —
MW-3 12006/05 136,35 5.35 131.00 =50 <(.50 =0.50 <0.50 <(1,50 1.4 — —
MW-3 032906 136.35 4.01 132.34 =60 =0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.2 - -
MW-3  0B/29/06 136,35 541 130,84 <50 =0,50 =0.50 <(.50 =(},60 s =5.0 —
MW-3  09/21/06  136.35 6.31 130,04 <50 <0.50 =0.50 <0.50 =(.50 21 =5.0 —_
Mw-3 12/08/06  136.35 575 130,60 =50 =0.50 =0.50 =0.50 =0.50 1.6 =5.0 _—
MW-3  03/28/07 136.35 5.09 131.26 =60 =0.,50 =0.50 =(.50 =(),50 2.0 =3.0 -
MW-3  06M407 136,35 547 130.88 =50 =050 =(.50 =(0.50 <(},50 1.1 =5.0 =
MW-3 09/06/07  136.35 6.35 130,00 <5() <(1.50 <50 <(.50 <(.50 2.4 <5.0 s
MW-3 12(31007 136,35 221 131.14 =50 =(.50 =0.50 =0.50 <().50 <0).50 <50 —
MW-3  0318/08 1368.35 5.59 130.76 =50 =0.50 <0.50 =0.50 <0.50 0.77 =5.0 —
MW-3  0GA008 136,35 6.16 130,19 =50 =0.50 =0.50 =0.50 <().50 0.68 <5.0 =
MW-3  05V26/08 136.35 6,64 129.51 =50 =[50 =0.50 =(.50 =0.50 0.54 <5.0 -
NOTES: fi-MSL = feel above mean sea level DO = dissobvad oxypgen

Mol = micrograms per liter
mgL = milligrams per liter

TPH-G = tolal petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoling

piprojectstablesiquikstophQS56_Table 1 Groundwaler

=< = nat datected at or abova the stated dotection lirmat

MTBE = methyl tert butyl ether
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APPENDIX

GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES, FIELD MEASUREMENT FORMS, OFFICIAL
LABORATORY REPORTS, AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS



GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES

General field procedures used during fluid-level monitoring and groundwater sampling activities
are described below.

FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING

Fluid levels are monitored in the wells using an electronic interface probe with conductance
sensors. The presence of liquid-phase hydrocarbons is verified using a hydrocarbon-reactive paste.
The depth to liquid-phase hydrocarbons and water is measured relative to the well box top or top
of casing. Well box or casing elevations are surveyed to within 0.02 foot relative to a county or city
benchmark.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Groundwater monitoring wells are purged and sampled in accordance with standard regulatory
protocol. Typically, monitoring wells that contain no liquid-phase hydrocarbons are purged of
groundwater prior to sampling so that fluids sampled are representative of fluids within the
formation. Temperature, pH, and specific conductance are typically measured after each well
casing volume has been removed. Purging is considered complete when these parameters vary less
than 10% from the previous readings, or when four casing volumes of fluid have been removed.
Samples are collected without further purging if the well does not recharge within 2 hours to 80%
of its volume before purging.

The purged water is stored in labeled drums prior to transport to an appropriate treatment or
recycling facility. If an automatic recovery system (ARS) is operating at the site, purged water may
be pumped into the ARS for treatment.

Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter. bottom-fill, disposable
polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully
transferred from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The
sample containers are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is
labeled with the project number, well number. sample date. and sampler's initials. Samples
remain chilled at approximately 4T prior to analysis by a state-certified laboratory.



Froject No.: j -SSQ 2 O
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TRC Alton Geoscience, Morthern California Operations

FLUID MEASUREMENT FIELD FORM-

Date: 9‘_}24/ o8

© Wl Screen |Depth to| Depth to] Free Product | Free Product| Total |Disselved s
Mumber | Interval | Water | Product | Thickness (ff)] Recovery | Depth |O:(mglL)

M-2. 6.00 20.02]

Mw-3 £.89 e

M~ 12.77 20.]5

gigenerahforms\Auidirm.xls
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Well

Mo W.—.‘?_

TRC Alton Geoscience, Northern California Operations

GROUND WATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES
Site:Gm.:.k EWPraject No. /556 30 Sampled E!'g,r::r' %Fdezs_f'ﬁf""
Well Mo, .{l_‘jl:i",?w

Total Depth (feet) 20.C -"*'-
Depth to Water (faat): 5
Water Column (feet):_ 2! }_‘ (:Ja

805 Rechargs Depth (feet)f 0= SO1 Well volume (gations): 3 - 89 80% Recharge Dapth (feet):

Purge Melhnd'M

Depth to Product (feet):
Product Becoverad igallorﬁ\'

Date: ﬁ/&'é:/ﬂ&'

Total Depth (leet) 30. 6.3
Depth o Wmer{f&e:} G 6‘1
Casing Diameter {Inchas): Q Water Column {1eat] 7f?

e
Purge Method:__ =2 Sebs.

Depth to Product (feat):
Product Recaverad (galions): —

Casing Diameter (inches):
11.6L | wel volume (galons)=+ & [

Time | Time | Depit |Volume]Conduc Ternper— : Tirme | - Time { - Depth |Volums ConducTempear{
Start” | Step |ToWated Purged] wity | ature | pH stan | Stop | To Water Purged]. Jvity |- atuire | pH
{feet) foalions] (uSiem){ {(F. €3 b ey gations] (usfemy) (F £
s | g |igoree—ird 0903 | 9 ey 2.2 [l
01 9 f& 42521417129 & |192.5|23.0 |74
' e 5| 734 22.9 €5 o907 ] 158230 [71.09
0925 JR, 43257322 6.89 | L&
| Total Purged 12 | Time sampled i {Total Purged - | }1:- | Time Sampled
Comments: Eornmcnts:
Turbidity= Turbidity=
Well No. AU/ '“'ﬁ Furgs Method: i" 5M£’= Well No. Purge hethod:

Total Depth (feet)_20. LS
Fapih i Walar {feet); J 21 7 £
Water Column {feet): I“ .5 5‘

80% Recharge Depth (feeti:] T-O51 Well Volume (gallansi:2 -6 2 80% Recharga Depth (feet):

Depth to Product (feet):

Total Depth (feel)

Product Aecovarad (galions)— _ Depth to Waler (feet):
i k: - f
Casing Diameter (inches): o2 Water Column (fest):

Depth to Product (fest):
Pradust Recoverad (galions):
Casing Diameter {Inches):______

1 Well Volume (gallons)_____

Time | Time | Depth Valur_n-a'lﬁnrp:luc- Tempar: Time Time Depth  |Volume|Condue-| Temper
Star Slep |To Water Furged] tivity ature pH Start Stop | Te Water] Purged |  livity ature pH
{feet) Koalons] (uSfemi| (F @ ifest} fgabons]{uSiem)|(F,C)
0120 3 |9p 220 125 ' |
| & Hpz, 22, 8 17.07 !
OA40 E 45 22.0 £.85 I -
|
1 | I
Total Puﬁ- Eif Time Sampled Pfﬂp Total Purged Time Sampled
E;;‘.—r;n—m Comments:
Turbidity= Turbidity=
Well No. Purge Method: Well No. Purge Method:
Total Depth (feet) Crepih to Product (feet): Total Depth (feet) Depth to Product (ieet):
Depth to Water (feet): Froduct Recovered (galions)i____ Depth o Water (fast): Product Recovered (gallons):_____
Water Column [feel); Casing Diamatar (Inches): Waltar Colurnin (feet): Casing Diameter (inches):
807% Aecharge Dapth (feet): 1 Well Volume (gallans): BD% Recharge Depth (Teet): 1 Well Volume {gallons):
Time | Time | Depth [Volume|Conduc- Temper- Time Time Depth  |Volume Conduc Temper
Start Stop | To Waler F'u'rged th-'hjr ature “pH Start Slop | To Water] Purged]  tivity ature | pH
({teet) Fgallons] (uSfcm) 1‘. F.L) (feet] jfoaflons] (uSem}|{F.C)
] ] I 1 {
| |
|
(Total Purged Time Sampled |Total Purged Time Sampled |
Comments: Commen'ls:u_
Turbidity= Turbidity=

atnenealformslGWSMPLG XLS

5/6/2003



Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 + Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(7753 355-1044 = (775) 355-0406 FAX « 1-800-283-1183

TRC-Alton Geoscience

ANALYTICAL REPORT

1590 Solano Way Suite A

Concord, CA 94520

Job#:

1538630-TA06

Attn:
Phone: (925) 088-2483
Fax: (925) 688-0388

Date Received : 09/30/08

James Chidester

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Purgeable (TPH-P) EPA Method SWE015B
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) EPA Method SW8260B

Client ID :

MW-2

Lah 1D :
TRCOBIG3051-01 A

Client ID ;

MW-3

Lab ID :
TRCOS93051-024

Client 1D :

MW-1

Lab 1D :
TRCDBOG3051-034

Parameter

TPH-P ({GROY

Mlethyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylemes, Total

TPH-P (GRO)

Methyl tent-butyl ether (MTBE)
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, Total

TPH-P (GROY

Methyl tert-buryl ether (MTBE}
Benzens

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xvlenes, Todal

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) C4-C13
¥ = Reporting Limits were increased due to high concentrations of target analytes.

NI = Mot Detected

Vogen RLE

Reger L. Scholl Ph.D.. Labotatory Direcioe « « Randy Gardner, Labsratory Manager + + Waker Hnchman, (uality Assurance Difiger

Alpha Ansivical. Inc. currently bolds approprime and wailable Califorsa ¥2019) and K ELAL (0] 1540 A) cemifieations for the data repored. Tesz results relite sl 16 reported samples

158630-TADG

Af»ﬁ&@b

Concentration Reporting
Limit
ND 0050 mg/L
1.7 050 pgll
ND 0,50 pp'l
ND 0.50 ug/L
ND 0.50 pe/L
ND 050 ug/L
ND 0.050 mg/L
0.54 0.50 ug'l
ND 0.50 gl
MND 0.50 pg'l
ND 0.50 pg/L
ND 0.50 g/l
11 0.40 mgL
2,200 2.0 pgll
ND v 20 pplL
ND v 2.0 pgll
ND v 2.0 pg/l
ND v 2.0 ug'L

Okl Tl

Sacrameno, CA = (6] J8-9059  Las Vegas, NV - {702) 7367521 mfog akpha-ssabtxal.com

Date Date
Sampled Analyzed
092608 10M0TAOE
092808 10MOT08
0926008 10O T/08
02608 100708
02608 100708
N92608 100708
%2608 10MTAS
092608 10ATAOR
092608 100708
(926408 100708
0926008 10407408
09/ 26/08 1040708
02608 1 0ADB/08
092608 [ OVDRAGE
(926408 100808
02608 100808
D%2A0E 100803
OWIR08 100808

10/13/08

Report Date

Page ! of !




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

1535 Glendale Ave, » Swite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-53778
(775) 335-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX « 1-800-283-1183

ANALYTICAL REPORT
TRC-Alton Geoscience Attn:  James Chidester
1590 Solano Way Suite A Phone: (925) 688-2485
Concord, CA 94520 Fax: (925) 688-0388

Date Received ; 09/30/08

Job#:  158630-TA06

GC/MSED by Direct Injection
EPA Method SW8260B-DI

Parameter Concentration Reporting Date Date
Limit Sampled Analyzed

Client [D:  MW-2
LebID:  TRCOBD9IOS1-01A  Ethanol ND 5.0 pgl D9/26/08  09/30/08
Cliemt ID:  MW-3
Lab ID - TRCO80%3051-02A4  Ethanol MDD 5.0 ug'l 0926408 0930408
Cliemt [D: MW-1
Lab [D TRCO8093051-03A  Ethanol ND 5.0 ug'L 09726708 09300708

ND = Mot Detected

fogen LAl fguhiton  Oplle Pl

Roger L. Scholl, PhD | Laberstory Dhirectar + » Ramdy Gardoer, Lubcestory Mamager = » Waker Hinchmes, Qruality Assurance Officer
Sacrememes, CA » (P18) 566-908% | Las Viegas, WV « (702) 736-7522 / nfodialpta-anahtical com
Alphs Aralytical, Inc. curremly Bilds appropriate snd svadabbe Califienis (42019) and NELAC (011 S4CA) certifications for the data reporied. Test results relxie ooy to repored semple 10/13/08

Report Date

158630-TADS Page | of |




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. * Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada §9431-5778
(775) 355-1044 » (775) 355-0406 FAX « 1-300-283-1183

VOC Sample Preservation Report

Work Order: TRCO8093051 Project: 158630-TA06
o _ Alpha's Sample D Client's Sample ID Matrix pH
08093051-01 A MW.2 AgQueous 2
08093051024 MW.3 Agueous 2
0B093051-03A MW.1 Agueous 2

10/13/08

= Report Date

Page 1 of ]




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

235 Glendale Ave. « Suite 21 = Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(T75) 355-1044 » (775) 3535-0406 FAX - 1-800-283-1183

10-Ger 08 QC Summary Report g
Method Blank Type MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SWB260B-DI
File ID: C:\HPCHEMM 511\DATA\080830108093009.D Batch 1D: 20724 Analysis Datz: 09/30/2008 12:47
Sample ID:  MBLK-20724 Units : pgiL Run ID: MSD_11_080930A Prep Date:  08/30/2008
Analyle Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LCL{ME) UCL{ME) RPDRefval %RPD(Limit)  Cual
Ethanc MD 5
Surr: Hexafluoro-2-propanal 470 500 a4 70 130
Laboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SWB2608-DI
File 1D: C:\HPCHEM\MS11\DATA\080930\08093091.D Batch 1D: 20724 Analysis Date: 09/30/2008 16:32
Sample ID: LCS-20724 Units : pgiL Run ID: MSD_11_080930A Prep Date: 08/30/2008
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefWal 3%.REC LCL{ME) UCL{ME) RPDRefvVal %RPD{Limit)  Cual
Ethanol 301 5 250 120 =] 132
Surr: Hexafluoro-2-propancl 514 500 103 70 130
Sample Matrix Spike Type MS Test Code: EPA Method SWB2608-DI
File ID: CAHPCHEM\MS11\DATAWZ0930\08093007.D Batch |D: 20724 Analysis Date: 09/30/2008 11:48
Sample ID: 0B092925-01AMS Units : pg/L Run ID: MSD_11_080930A Prap Date: 09/30/2008
Anzlyle Result POL Speval SphRefval %REC LCL{ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit)  Cual
Ethanol 203 5 250 o 8 &7 133
Surr: Hexafluoro-2-propancl 461 500 |z 70 130
Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type MSD Test Code: EPA Method SWB260B-DI
File ID: C:A\HPCHEM'MS511\DATA\D80930'08093008.0 Batch |D: 20724 Analysis Date: 09/30/2008 12:08
Sample ID: 08092925-01AMSD Units : pgil Run ID: MSD_11_080930A Prep Date: 09/300/2008
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefval %REC LCL{ME) UCL{ME) RPDRefVal %RPDO{Limit)  Qual
Ethancl 203 5 250 o0 3 BT 133 2026 0.3(20)
Surr; Hexafluora-2-prapancl 445 500 89 70 130
Comments:

Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes. all O data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated
values may differ shghtly.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 83431-3778
{773) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183

Drate: Wark Order:
10-Dct 05 QC Summary Report 08093051
Method Blank Type MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SWa015E
File 10: CAHPCHEM\MS0T\DATA\DE100T\08100706.D Batch ID: MSOTW1007E Analysis Date: 10/07/2008 17:56
Sample (D MBLK MSOTW1007B Units : mg/L Run ID: MSD_07_081007A Frep Date:  10/07/2008
Anglyte Result PoL Spkval SpkRefval %RREC LCL{ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RFPD(Limit)  Qual
TPH-F (GRO) MD 0.03
Sumr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00849 0.0 85 75 126
Sum: Toluene-d8 0.0105 0.01 105 20 120
Sumr: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 0.00891 0.01 1e) a0 120
Laboratory Control Spike Typa LCS Test Code; EPA Method SWE015B
File ID: C:\HPCHEM\MSOT\DATAWS100T\08100704.0 Batch ID; MSOTW1007TB Analysis Date: 10/07/2008 17:12
Sample 1D: GLCS MSOTW1007B Units ; mg/L Fun 1D: MSD_07_08100TA Prep Date: 10407/2008
Analyte Reasult POL SpkVval SpkRefval %REC LCLIME) UCL{ME) RPDRefVal %RPD{Limity  Qual
TPH-P {(GRO) 0413 0.05 0.4 103 70 130
Surr: 1,2-Dichlorgethane-d4 0.00856 0.01 B 75 128
Surr: Toluene-da 0.01 0.01 100 80 120
Surr; 4-Bramofluorabenzens 0.0103 0.01 103 80 120
Sample Matrix Spike Type M5 Test Code: EPA Method SW30158
File ID; CHPCHEMWMSO0T\DATAWE1 007081 00709.0 Batch 1D: MSOTW1007B Analysis Date: 10/07/2008 19:00
Sample 1D; 0B093051-02AGS Units : mg/L Run ID: MSD_07_081007A Frep Date: 10/07/2008
Analyte Result POL Spkval SpkRefWal %REC LCL{ME) UCL{ME) RFDRefval %RPD(Limit)  Qual
TPH-P {GRO) 1.71 0.25 2 0 85 ) 13
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.0454 0.05 a1 75 128
Surr: Toluene-d8 0.0452 0.08 98 an 120
Surr: 4-Bromoflugrobenzens 0.0506 0.05 101 a0 120
Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type MSD Test Code; EPA Method SWB0158
File ID: C:\HPCHEM\MSOT\DATA0E1007\08100710.D Batch ID; MS0TW1007E Anzlysis Date: 10/07/2008 19:23
Sample ID: 0B093051-02AG5D Uinits : mgiL Run 10: MSD_07_081007A Prep Date: 10/07/2008
Analyte Rasult PQL Spkval SpkRefval WREC LCL{ME) UCL{ME) RFDRefVal “RPD(Limi)  Qual
TEH-P (GRO) 1.6 0.25 2 ¢ B &0 131 1.708 6.6(20
Surr; 1,2-Dichloraethane-d4 0.0429 0.05 85 75 128
Surr: Toluene-dd 0.0455 0.05 98,7 &0 120
Surr; 4-Bromofluerobenzene 0.0514 0085 103 ED 120
Comments:

Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data, However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three signiticant figures. Therefore, hand calculated
values may differ shightly.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

235 Glendale Ave. = Sune 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-3778
(7753 3535-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:
10-0ce.08 QC Summary Report 08093051
Method Blank Type MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SWE260B
File 1D: C:\HPCHEM\MSO07\DATA\0B1007\08100706.D Batch ID: MSOTW1007A Anzlysis Date: 1040772008 17:56
Sample 10; MELK MS0TW100TA Units ; pgiL Run ID: MSD_07_0B81007A Frep Date: 10/07/2005
Anzlyte Result POL Spkval SpkRefVal %REC LCL{ME) UCL{ME) RPDRefval %RPD(Limit)  Cual
hMethyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5
Benzene N 0.5
Toluena ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene WD 0.5
Xylenes, Total ND 0.5
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 840 10 as 75 128
Sumr: Toluena-dg 105 10 105 80 120
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzane 9.91 10 oo an 120
Laboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SWE2E0BE
File ID: CAHPCHEM\MS0T\DATAWS1 007\08100705,0 Batch ID: MSOTW100TA Analysis Date: 10/07/2008 17:34
Sample IO LCS MSOTW100TA LUnits = pgil Run ID: MSD_07_081007TA Frep Date: 10072008
Analyte Reszult PaL SpkVal SpkRefval “REC LCL(ME) UCLIME) RPDRefval %RPDILImit)  Qual
Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE) 10.4 0.5 10 104 70 130
Benzene 114 0.5 10 114 70 130
Toluene 114 0.5 10 111 B0 120
Ethylbenzene 10.8 0.5 10 106 &0 120
Xylenas, Total 209 0.5 20 104 70 130
Surr: 1,2-Dichlorpethane-d4 8.56 10 88 75 128
Surr: Teluene-ds 10.5 10 105 80 120
Surr: 4-Bromofluarobenzens 10.8 10 108 &0 120
Sample Matrix Spike Typs MS Test Code: EPA Method SWE260B
File ID: C:\HPCHEM\MSO0T\DATADE1007\08100707.D Batch [D: MSOTWI00TA Analysis Date: 10/07/2008 18:17
Sample ID:  08093051-02AMS Units : pgiL Run ID: MSD_07_081007A Prep Date:  10/07/2008
Analyle Result POL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME)} RPDReMal %RPD(LImIY)  Qual
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTEE) 477 1.3 30 054 94 52 139
Beznzene 51.5 1.3 50 Q 103 70 130
Toluens 404 1.3 50 a 99 a7 130
Ethylbenzene 48.4 13 50 o 97 0 130
Kylenes, Taotal 941 1.3 100 0 94 70 130
Surr: 1,2-Dichlorosthane-g4 44.5 50 29 75 128
Surr: Toluene-d8 52.2 50 104 &0 120
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzens 527 50 105 a0 120
Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate Typa MSD Test Code: EPA Method SWE260B
File 12: C:\HPCHEM\MS0T\DATAWSE1007TW08100708.D Batch ID: MSOTWA00TA Analysis Date: 10/07/2008 18:38
Sample 1D: 08093051-02AMSD Units : pgfL Run I1D: MSD_07T_08100TA Prep Date: 10/07/2008
Analyte Result POL Spkval SpkRefval %REC LCLIME) UCL{ME) RFDRefVal %RPD(Limit)  Qual
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 47.8 1.3 50 0.54 95 a2 139 47.73 0200
Benzene 47 1.3 g0 a0 94 70 130 51,51 9.4(20)
Toluane 44 .4 1.3 50 0 &9 a7 130 49.35 10.6(20)
Ethylbenzens ad 1.3 50 0 83 70 130 48.41 9.5(20)
X¥ylenes, Total B5.9 1.3 100 0 &8 70 130 9411 S.2020)
Surr: 1,2-Dichlgroethane-d4 445 50 ag 75 128
Surr: Toluene-ds 521 50 104 a0 120
Surr: 4-Bromoflusrobenzene 53 50 106 2o 120
Comments:

Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QO data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand caleulated
values may differ slightly




Billing Information :

CHAIN_OF_CUS]«ODY RECORI) CA Page: Taof 1t
Alpha Analytical, Inc.

2535 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21 Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 wu rkﬂ rd er: TRC“ 8{}93{}5 I
TEL: (775) 155-1044  FAX: (775) 355-0406 Report Due By : 5:00 PM On : 14-Oct-08
Client: Report Attention Phone Number EMall Address
TRC-Alton Geoscience James Chidester (925) 688-2485 x 238 jehidesteritresolutions.com

1590 Solano Way Suite A EDD Required @ Yes

Concord, CA 94520 Sampled by : James Chidester
PO : Cooler Temp ~ Samples Received  Date Printed
Client's COC #: 19829 Job o 158630-TAODS 4°C 30-Sep-08 30-Sep-08
QC Leval : 53 = Final Rpt, MBLK, LCS, M5/MSD With Surrogates
' ' : [ . Requested Tosts i
Alpha Cliant Collaction No. of Bottles |ALCOHOL_ TPHIP_W = VOC_W I ; |
Sample 1D Sample 1D Matrix Date  Alpha Sub TAT =~ % | _ ! | ol Resiie
TRCOBOO3051-01A  MW-2 [AQ | 0W26/08 6 0 (10 |[Lewlel GASC | BTXEMC) i
10:30 o !
TRCO8093051-02A MW-3 | AQ | OW26/08 6 0 |10 | Lowlesl  GASC  BIXEMC B T BT
L 1045 | | o
TRCOAD93051-03A MW-1  AQ 0W26/08 6 0 10 | Lowled  GASC  BIXEMC o S o
11:00 i
Comments: Secunity seals imact, Frozen ice, Total Xylenes. Site i@ Ouik Stop #56, Oakland, CA.

Signature Print Mame Company Date/ Time

Logged in hw ; LUaL)sa. ) e BiL\UWEU-ﬂ it ot b L (\\%\Ub’ 19

NOTE: Samples are discarded B0 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made, Hazardous samples will be refurned to client or disposed of at dient axpense,
The report for the analysis of the above samples is applicable only to those samples received by the laboratory with this COC. The liability of the laboratory is limited 1o the amount paid for the report.
Matrix Type : AQiAqueous) AR{AIr) SO(Soill) WS(Waste) DW(Drinking Water) OT(Other) Botile Type: L-Liter V-Voa 5-Seil Jar O-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other




Billing Information: Aohe AraleHoar T Samples Collacted Erpm Which State? o DA
Name ___ TRC zsspﬁlrndagivgtm;as:lig o AZ___ CA ¥ NV_ WA___ ] J_
Address o= Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 ID____OR__ OTHER Page # of
City, State, Zip Phone (775) 355-1044
Phone Number Fax e et Analyses Required
Client Nama TF?\C B POK Jhbsjjﬂesa - TAOE Required QC Lovel?
sl F.5.'?£? Solane Wa., e Eball mm“,;j,f:—hﬁde Efgﬁf:mﬂfﬂﬁhr;s ey Q e
City, Stata, zlp&ﬂhcm—# C/j 7?’5& O Phone § | Fax i A Q‘&; 'E:Il\ EDD F EDF? rEs E
e ot | o “ors Chideste [ e [ &S AR o111
Sameled |Sampled Ui Namper {2 sample Dascription TAT | ehoras| * Soe below ~/ e I 4 REMARKS
(020/)20/od Aa L2510l MW= 2 <TD | |6 Vi
10s| | 02 M -3 | [ 1] ] i
oo | V- _0% Mw - | v VNNV
ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS:  Site. ae  Qu/k Sthop # 5¢ Oaklewmed , CA
Signature 4 Print Mama Company Date Time
Relinquished by ! . ChRid el TEC B ‘VE 9 /g:? -3 1010
= . fien de Silues ALORA q-220% | (o]0

qlehb 1 . .

s Y —
Aoty e [ /e, NN v (ke Qlzblog] a4 20
Relnqusbedby  _J v’ i ’

Recaived by
*Kay: AQ - Aqueous S0 - Soil WA - Waste OT - Other AR - Air **: L-Liter V-Voa  S-Saoil Jar 0-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense. The report for the analysis
of the above samples is applicable only to those samples received by the laboratory with this coc. The liability of the laboratory is limited to the amount paid for the repart,




